

No. 08-1134

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STUDENT AID FUNDS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FRANCISCO J. ESPINOSA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
G. ERIC BRUNSTAD, JR.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Collin O'Connor Udell
Matthew J. Delude
DECHERT LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
(860) 524-3999

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>iii</i>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
A. Funds’ Position Irreconcilably Conflicts with Sections 1327(a), 1330(a), and Prior Decisions of this Court.....	12
1. <i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Bailey</i>	13
2. <i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i>	17
3. <i>Chicot County Drainage Dist. v. Baxter State Bank</i>	20
4. <i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i>	22
B. Funds’ Position Conflicts With The Essential Logic and Operation of the Bankruptcy Process.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	29
STATUTORY APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	11, 17-19
<i>Chicot County Drainage Dist. v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940)	11, 20, 21
<i>Hanover Nat'l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902)	26
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	23
<i>Oriel v. Russell</i> , 278 U.S. 358 (1929)	18
<i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> , 305 U.S. 165 (1938)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Straton v. New</i> , 283 U.S. 318 (1931)	26
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	26-28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Bailey</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2195 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trulis v. Barton</i> , 107 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Underwriters Nat'l Assurance Co. v. North Carolina Life & Accident & Health Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 455 U.S. 691 (1982)	21
<i>Willy v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 131 (1992)	23

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 105	17, 18, 19
11 U.S.C. § 523	7
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8)	7, 8, 10, 25
11 U.S.C. § 524	7, 24
11 U.S.C. § 524(e)	24
11 U.S.C. § 1302	6
11 U.S.C. § 1321	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 1322(a)(1)	5, 6
11 U.S.C. § 1322(c)	6
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1)	3, 5
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(2)(A)	5
11 U.S.C. § 1327	11
11 U.S.C. § 1327(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1328	4, 7
11 U.S.C. § 1328(a)(2)	10
11 U.S.C. § 1328(c)	7
11 U.S.C. § 1330	11
11 U.S.C. § 1330(a).....	9, 10, 12, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	18
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4007.....	8
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001(6)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.1.....	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, § 2, 30 Stat. 545, 11 U.S.C. § 11 (repealed 1979)	20
Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, § 16(a), 30 Stat. 550, 11 U.S.C. § 35 (repealed 1979).....	25
Act of June 7, 1934, ch. 424, § 77B, 48 Stat. 912, 11 U.S.C. § 207 (repealed 1938).....	24
Act of June 7, 1934, ch. 424, § 77B(g), 48 Stat. 920, 11 U.S.C. § 207(g) (repealed 1938).....	24
Act of June 7, 1934, ch. 424, § 77B(h), 48 Stat. 920, 11 U.S.C. § 207(h) (repealed 1938).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1141.01[1] (15th ed. 1995).....	27
R. LORD, WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 30:4 (4th ed. 1999).....	16
18 JAMES WM. MOORE ET AL., MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 131.30[1][d][iii] (3d ed. 2009).....	23
18A ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 4428 (2d ed. 2002)	23
